With reference to your letter of 14th May 1931. The arrangement that was
eventually arrived at when you saw the Chief Conservator of Forests with me on
12th instant was that you would immediately deposit in my favour with the Imperial
Bank of India, or the Allahabad Bank, a sum of Rs. 25,000 (Rupees twenty-five
thousand) in current deposit and that you would forward me, before I leave for
Chakrata, a letter from the bank stating that this amount had been placed to my
credit, your own covering letter stating that the amount was the security deposit for
entering into a contract for the bhabar grass of this circle, and that you would then

[...]

continuation of our tender dated 29th April 1931, which you have so kindly accepted
subject to the modification agreed upon by you and the Chief Conservator of
Forests, U.P. Government, in our interview on the 12th instant we beg to enclose
herewith a Fixed Deposit Receipt No. 14/191, dated 21st May 1931, for Rs. 25,000
(Rupees twenty-five thousand) of the Central Bank of India Ltd., Delhi, in your
favour, as security for execution and due fulfilment of the agreement to be drawn
for exclusive rights for cutting, collecting and exporting bhabar grass and other
minor products as per details given in 01.